
Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

IN THE NAME OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, you are hereby directed to notify and warn the inhabitants of said Town, 
qualified to vote in Elections and in Town affairs, to meet in the Gymnasium at the Nipmuc Regional Middle/High School, 90 Pleasant Street, Upton on 
Tuesday, the fifth-day of May 2014, from Seven o’clock in the morning, until Eight o’clock in the evening, then and there to act on Article 1, and to meet 
at an adjourned session of the meeting in the Auditorium at said Nipmuc Regional Middle/High School on Thursday, May 8, 2014 punctually at Seven 
o’clock in the evening, then and there to act on the remaining Articles in the warrant.  
 

Article 
No. 

  
Article 

 
Justification/Submitted By 

 
Recommendation 

 
1 

 
To choose necessary officers for the ensuing year, all to be voted for upon 
one ballot as follows: Moderator (1 for 1 year); Board of Selectmen (1 for 
3 years); Board of Assessors (1 for 3 years); Mendon Upton Regional 
School Committee (1 for 3 years);  Board of Health (1 for 3 years); 
Cemetery Commission (1 for 3 years); Library Trustees (3 for 3 years); 
Recreation Commission (1 for 3 years); Board of Trust Fund 
Commissioners (1 for 3 years); Planning Board (1 for 5 years); Finance 
Committee (1 for 3 years); Housing Authority (1 for 5 years).   
 

 
Choose Officers for the Ensuing 
year. 
 
 
 

 
Not Applicable 

 
2 
 

 
To hear reports of all Town Officers and Appointed Committees; or, to 
take any other action relative thereto.     

 
Town Reports. 
Board of Selectmen 
 

 
 

Not Applicable 

 
3 
 

 
To see if the Town will vote to fix the salaries and compensation of all 
officers of the Town as provided by M.G.L. Chapter 41, Section 108, as 
amended, and to raise and appropriate, transfer from available 
unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, such sums as may 
be necessary to defray expenses of the Town Departments for the ensuing 
fiscal year; or, to take any other action relative thereto. 

 

   
Annual Town Budget. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
4 
 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer a sum of 
money to operate the Water Enterprise Fund as set forth below for the 
ensuing fiscal year; or, to take any other action thereto. 
 

   
Annual budget for the water 
enterprise fund. 

 
     Board of Selectmen 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

That the following sums be appropriated for the Water Enterprise Fund. 
 

Wages & Salaries  $ 226,154.00 
Expenses      320,275.00 
Capital Outlay                  10,000.00 
Debt                                               407,476.00 
Extra/Unforeseen                              50,000.00 
 
Total              $1,013,905.00 

 
And that $1,013,905.00 be raised as follows: 
 

Department receipts             $ 747,188.00 
Retained Earnings         62,979.00 
Tax Levy                                       203,738.00* 
Free Cash                                         -0- 

 
          *(NOTE: As appropriated under Article 3) 
 

 
5 
 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer a sum of 
money to operate the Waste Water Enterprise Fund as set forth below for 
the ensuing fiscal year; or, to take any other action thereto. 
 
That the following sums be appropriated for the Waste Water Enterprise 
Fund. 
 

Wage & Salaries                $ 203,948.00 
Expenses                      261,374.00 
Capital Outlay                                    -0- 
Debt                               253,074.00 
Extra/Unforeseen          30,000.00 

 
Total      $ 748,396.00 
 

 
Annual budget for the waste water 
enterprise fund. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

And that $748,396.00 be raised as follows: 
 

Department receipts     532,925.00 
Retained Earnings                30,000.00 
Tax levy                     126,537.00*   
                                             58,934.00 
Free cash                   -0- 

 
*(NOTE: As appropriated under Article 3) 

 
 
6 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow the sum of Four hundred thirty-seven thousand, eighty hundred 
fifteen dollars ($437,815.00), or any other sum, in conformity with M.G.L. 
Chapter 32, Section 22(7)(c)(ii) of the General Laws relative to the 
Pension, Expense, Worker’s Compensation, and Military Service Funds of 
the Worcester Regional Retirement System for the fiscal year; or, to take 
any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
Funding to meet the Town’s 
obligations to the Regional 
Retirement System. 
 

     Board of Selectmen 
 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
7 

 
To see if the Town will vote to establish the following revolving funds in 
accordance with M.G.L., Chapter 44, § 53E ½: 
 

A. Conservation Commission “Wetland By-Law Fund” - the 
purpose of which will be to pay costs associated with reviewing 
Wetlands Filings, processing Certificates of Compliance, and 
providing for related operating expenses and essential functions 
of the Conservation Commission.  Monies to be deposited into 
this fund shall be fees collected from filings made under the 
Town of Upton Wetlands By-Law.  Expenditures from this fund 
shall be authorized by the chairperson of the Conservation 
Commission and be limited to Twenty thousand dollars 
($20,000.00) for fiscal year 2015;  

B. Board of Health “Curbside Bulk Items Fund” - the purpose of 
this fund shall be to pay the cost of removing residential bulk 

 
Approve Revolving Funds for 
various activities. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

items through curbside pick-up.  Monies to be deposited into this 
fund shall be fees collected for the removal of bulk items.  
Expenditures from this fund shall be authorized by the 
chairperson of the Board of Health, and be limited to Ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for fiscal year 2015;  

C. Upton Town Library – the purpose of this fund shall be to replace 
items lost or damaged by those who borrow materials, to replace 
items used in activities for which a fee is paid and to purchase new 
materials and equipment.  Monies to be deposited into this fund 
shall be fees and fines paid for lost or damaged materials, for 
overdue books, for use of the fax, copier and printing facilities, and 
for purchase of used library materials.  Expenditures from this fund 
shall be authorized by the Library Director, with the approval of the 
Library Board of Trustees, and be limited to Six thousand dollars 
($6,000.00) for fiscal year 2015; 

D. Council on Aging Fund - the purpose of this fund will be to 
provide programming for the elderly of Upton as administered 
through the Senior Center and the Council on Aging.  Monies to 
be deposited in this fund shall be fees and charges for Senior 
Center and Council on Aging programs. The Director of the 
Upton Council on Aging, with the approval of the Council on 
Aging, shall be authorized to expend from this fund and be 
limited to Ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for fiscal year 2015; 

E. Recreation Commission Revolving Account – the purpose of this 
fund will be to collect fees for, and to fund all operating expenses 
of the various Recreation Programs administered by the 
Recreation Commission.  Monies to be deposited into this fund 
shall be fees and other receipts collected in connection with such 
Recreation Programs.  Expenditures from this fund shall be 
authorized by the chairperson of the Recreation Commission, and 
be limited to One hundred sixty-two thousand dollars 
($162,000.00) for fiscal year 2015; 

F. Conservation Commission “Storm Water By-Law Fund” - the 
purpose of which will be to pay costs associated with reviewing 
Storm Water Bylaw applications and related operating expenses 
and essential functions of the Conservation Commission.  Monies 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

to be deposited into this fund shall be fees collected from filings 
made under the Town of Upton Storm Water Management By-
Law.  Expenditures from this fund shall be authorized by the 
chairperson of the Conservation Commission and be limited to 
seven thousand dollars ($7,000.00) for fiscal year 2015; provided 
further that any funds remaining in the revolving fund at the end 
of fiscal year 2014 shall be retained by said fund;  

G. Upton Land Stewardship Committee “Community Garden Fund”- 
the purpose of which will be to pay costs associated with 
maintenance, upgrades, further expansion and related operating 
expenses for the Upton Community Garden.  Monies to be 
deposited into this fund shall be fees and other receipts collected 
for use of such Garden, including fees from participating 
gardeners. Expenditures from this fund shall be authorized by the 
chairperson of the Land Stewardship Committee and be limited to 
two thousand dollars ($2,000.00) for fiscal year 2015;  

H. Land Stewardship Committee “Land Stewardship Fund” – the 
purpose of this fund shall be to pay costs associated with 
management of conservation areas and open space parcels owned 
by the Town, to include, preparation of forestry and land 
stewardship plans, habitat management, trail development and 
maintenance, installation and maintenance of parking areas, 
bridges, boardwalks, fences, kiosks, and signage, and snow 
removal from parking areas.  Monies to be deposited into this 
fund shall be fees and other receipts received in connection with 
the sale and harvest of timber and other agricultural or forestry 
products derived from properties managed by the Land 
Stewardship Committee.  Expenditures from this fund shall be 
authorized by the chairperson of the Land Stewardship 
Committee and be limited to Five thousand dollars ($5,000.00) 
for fiscal year 2015;       
 

 Or, take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
8 

 
To see if the Town will vote to accept and expend such sum or sums of 

 
Annual Road repair appropriation 

 
 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

money allotted or to be allotted to the Town from the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts under the provisions of M.G.L. Chapter 90 or under any 
other state roadway reimbursement programs for fiscal year 2015, and to 
authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into a contract or contracts with 
the Massachusetts Department of Transportation Highway Division for 
such purposes; and further, to authorize the Treasurer with the approval of 
the Board of Selectmen, to borrow in anticipation of 100% reimbursement 
of said amounts; or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

from the State. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 

Favorable Action 
 
 

 

 
9 

 
To see if the Town will vote to approve the total $2.9 million debt 
authorized by the Blackstone Valley Vocational Regional School District 
School Committee on April 17, 2014 for costs of adding to, equipping, 
reconstructing and making extraordinary repairs to the regional school, 
including all costs incidental and related thereto, with the Town’s 
apportioned share of debt payments computed in accordance with the 
Regional Agreement and commencing in Fiscal Year 2016; or, to take any 
other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To approve a $2.9 debt obligation 
to renovate BVT school and pay 
Upton’s share of the cost of that 
project.   
 
BVT School Committee  

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
10 

 
To see if the Town will authorize the Board of Selectmen to petition the 
General Court for special legislation changing the position of 
Treasurer/Collector from elected to appointed, with the proviso that the 
elected Treasurer/Collector holding office on the effective date of such 
legislation would serve as the first appointed Treasurer/Collector through 
the period equivalent to the remainder of the unexpired term; provided, 
however, that the General Court may make clerical or editorial changes of 
form only to the bill, unless the Board of Selectmen approve amendments 
to the bill before enactment by the General Court, and provided further 
that the Board of Selectmen is hereby authorized to approve amendments 
which shall be within the scope of the general public objectives of this 
petition; or, to take any other action relative thereto.   
 
The complete text of the proposed special legislation is available at the 
Offices of the Town Clerk and the Board of Selectmen. 
 

 
To change the position of 
Treasurer Collector from an 
elected position to an appointed 
position. 
 
Board of Selectmen  

 
 
 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

 
11 

 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Upton Personnel 
Bylaws, by inserting a new section, Section X, Compensation of Elected 
Officials, establishing parameters for the salaries of elected officials; or, to 
take any other action relative thereto.   
 
The complete text of the proposed bylaw is available for review at the 
Office of the Town Clerk.  
 

 
To set the annual salaries of 
certain elected officials. 
 
Personnel Board 
 

 
 
 

Finance Committee 
Favorable Action 

 
12 

 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the provisions of the Town of 
Upton Bylaws, Title 2, Chapter 8, Finance Committee, Section #1 by 
reducing the number of members from nine (9) to five (5), with two 
members to be appointed by the Moderator, two by the Board of 
Selectmen, and one to be elected, the purpose of which amendment is to 
adjust the size of the committee to facilitate the workload now required; 
or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 
The complete text of the proposed by-law is available for review at the 
Office of the Town Clerk. 
 

 
To reduce the size of the Finance 
Committee from nine to five 
members, two to be appointed by 
the Selectmen and the Moderator, 
and one elected. 
 
Finance Committee 
 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
13 

 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town of Upton General 
Bylaws, by inserting in Title 2, Chapter 2 a new Section 11, for the 
purpose allowing the Chief Procurement Officer to enter into contracts for 
longer than three years, specifically: 
 

“The Chief Procurement Officer is authorized to enter into 
contracts, leases, and other agreements for terms in excess of 
three years provided that said contracts, leases or other 
agreements for terms in excess of three years are ratified by a 
majority vote of the Board of Selectmen”;  
 

or, to take any other action relative thereto.   
  

 
To allow the Chief Procurement 
Officer to enter into contracts for 
longer than three years when it is 
advantageous to the Town to do 
so. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 
 
 

Favorable Action 

    

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

14 To see if the Town will vote pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 5 to 
amend the Zoning Bylaws by adding “Medical Marijuana Treatment 
Centers” to Section 3.1, Table of Principal Uses, and to Section 10, 
Definitions; or, to take any other action relative thereto.   
 
The complete text of the proposed Bylaw amendment is available for 
review at the Office of the Town Clerk. 
 

To amend the zoning bylaws to 
address the State’s Medical 
Marijuana law.  
 
Planning Board 
 

 
Favorable Action 

 
15 

 
To see if the Town will vote pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40A, Section 5 to 
amend the Zoning Bylaws by inserting a new section, Section 6.6, Large-
Scale Ground-Mounted Solar Photovoltaic Installations; and to make Site 
Plan Review under Section 9.4 applicable to such installations by inserting 
a new subsection to Section 9.4.1, Applicability, and to add the new 
Section 6.6 to the Table of Contents: or, to take any other action relative 
thereto.  
 
The complete text of the proposed bylaw amendment is available for 
review at the Office of the Town Clerk. 
 

 
To amend the zoning bylaws to 
address solar photovoltaic 
installations. 
 
Green Community Committee  

 
 
 

Planning Board 
Favorable Action 

 
16 

 
To see if the Town will vote to adopt the “Stretch Energy Code” found in 
Appendix 115.AA of the Massachusetts Building Code, 780 CMR, 
including future editions, amendments or modifications thereto, with a 
concurrency start date of January 1, 2015 and a sole effective date of July 
1, 2015; and in connection therewith, to amend the General Bylaws, Title 
3, Land Use, by adopting a new bylaw, Chapter 6, entitled, “Stretch 
Energy Code”, for such purposes, a copy of which is available for review 
at the Office of the Town Clerk; or take any other action relative thereto. 

 
The complete text of the proposed bylaw amendment is available for 
review at the Office of the Town Clerk. 
 
 
 
 

 
To adopt the Stretch Energy 
Code, one of the requirements to 
become a “Green Community”, 
and further, to adopt a Stretch 
Energy Code Bylaw. 
 
Green Community Committee 
 

 
 
 

 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

 
 

17 

 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 3 of the 
May 9, 2013 Annual Town Meeting appropriating the fiscal year 2014 
budget to make supplemental appropriations for the remainder of fiscal 
year 2014 for the purposes set forth below; and as funding therefor, to 
appropriate from available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or 
transfer from Overlay Surplus or otherwise the total sum of One hundred 
forty-nine thousand five hundred dollars ($149,500.00): 

a. Snow Removal Account (#01-423-5400-5535) - the sum of One 
hundred thirty-two  thousand dollars ($132,000.00) or any other 
sum; 

b. Waste Removal Curbside Services (#01-433-5200-5296) – the sum 
of Seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500.00), or any 
other sum; 
 

or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To make transfers among 
accounts in the FY 2014 budget 
year to reconcile shortfalls in 
appropriations or unforeseen 
expenses.   
  
Board of Selectmen  
 

 
 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
18 

 
To see if the Town will vote to act on the report of the Community 
Preservation Committee on the fiscal year 2015 community preservation 
budget, and to appropriate the sum of Ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) 
from the Community Preservation Fund fiscal year 2015 estimated annual 
revenues to the Community Preservation Committee Administrative 
Expense Account (#24-300-3249-1000) for all necessary and proper 
administrative expenses of the Committee for fiscal year 2015; or, to take 
any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To appropriate revenues received 
in FY 2015 into the 
Administrative Expense Account. 
 
Community Preservation 
Committee 
 

 
 

 
Favorable Action 

 
19 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from the Community Preservation 
Fund - Undesignated Account (24-300-3590-1000) sums equal to not less 
than 10% of the Community Preservation Fund FY2014 estimated annual 
revenues to the following Community Preservation Fund accounts to meet 
the requirements of M.G.L. c.44B, §6: 
 
Historic Resources Account ($65,000.00)  
Open Space Account ($65,000.00)  

 
To set aside 10% of CPC annual 
revenues into accounts for 
FY2014. 
 
Community Preservation 
Committee 

 
 

 
Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

Community Housing Account ($65,000.00);  
 
or, to take any other action relative thereto.     
 

 
20 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Eighty-eight thousand 
one hundred twenty-five dollars ($88,125.00) from the Community 
Preservation Fund – Undesignated Account (24-300-3590-1000) for 
restoration and rehabilitation of land for recreational purposes, specifically 
for the replacement of the basketball and tennis courts at Kiwanis Beach 
including the surface, baskets, poles, netting, fencing, including all costs 
incidental and related thereto, to be completed under the supervision of the 
Recreation Commission, such project to be completed within three years; 
or, to take any other action relative thereto.  
 

 
To replace the basketball and 
tennis courts at Kiwanis Beach 
 
Recreation Commission 

 
 

 
Favorable Action 

 
21 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Twelve thousand five 
hundred dollars ($12,500.00) from the Community Preservation Fund – 
Undesignated Account (24-300-3590-1000) for restoration and 
rehabilitation of land for recreational purposes, specifically for the 
purchase of survey and site engineering necessary to prepare for the future 
installation of a new parking lot adjacent to the upper field at Kiwanis 
Beach, to be completed under the supervision of the Recreation 
Commission, such project to be completed within three years; or, to take 
any other action relative thereto.  
 

 
To conduct survey and 
engineering work to prepare for 
future installation of a new 
parking lot at Kiwanis Beach. 
 
Recreation Commission 

 
 

 
Favorable Action 

 
22 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Sixteen thousand six 
hundred two dollars ($16,602.00) from the Community Preservation Fund 
– Undesignated Account (24-300-3590-1000) for restoration and 
rehabilitation of land for recreational purposes, specifically to: 

a. Install a slab under the pavilion, as well as lights, outlets, and a 
speaker and paging system, all at Kiwanis Beach; 

b. Install a storage shed for recreation equipment at Leland Field; 
c. Install four additional cameras at Kiwanis Beach adjacent to the 

basketball/tennis courts and upper field;  

 
To make various improvements 
to recreational facilities at 
Kiwanis Beach and Leland Field. 
 
Recreation Commission 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 
 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

 
to be completed under the supervision of the Recreation Commission, such 
project to be completed within three years; or, to take any other action 
relative thereto.  
 

 
23 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Twenty thousand  
dollars ($20,000.00) from the Community Preservation Fund – Historic 
Resources Reserve Account (24-300-3242-1000) for the preservation of 
the historic First Cemetery off Grove Street,, specifically for the removal 
of trees that are in poor condition and require removal in connection with 
work to restore damaged cemetery structures, to be completed under the 
supervision of the Public Works Department, such project to be completed 
within three years; or, to take any other action relative thereto.  
 

 
To fund the removal of trees at 
the Town’s First Cemetery off 
Grove Street.   
 
Historical Commission 

 
 

Favorable Action 

 
24 

 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum of Three-hundred and 
Sixty-five Thousand dollars ($365,000.00) or any other sum, to purchase 
and equip a 2000 Platform Quint Fire Apparatus, and, to authorize the 
Treasurer, with the approval of the Board of Selectmen to borrow said sum 
pursuant to G.L. c.44, §7 or any other enabling authority and issue bonds 
and notes therefor; and further, to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer the sum 
of Fifty-five thousand and Five hundred dollars ($55,500.00) or any other 
sum, for the principal and interest due in FY2015; or, to take any other 
action relative thereto.   
   

 
To purchase a Year 2000 
Platform Quint Fire Apparatus to 
replace Engine #2 and Ladder #1 
 
Board of Selectmen  

 
 

Favorable Action 

 
25 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, transfer from 
Overlay Surplus or the General Stabilization Fund or otherwise, or 
borrow the sum of One hundred thousand dollars ($100,000.00) or any 
other sum, to be added to that approved under Article 23 of the May 9, 
2013 Annual Town Meeting, for the renovation of the exterior of the 
Upton Police Station, including but not limited to repair of exterior foam 
insulation system (EFIS), window repairs, replacement doors, and 

 
To appropriate additional funds 
for the exterior renovations of the 
Police Station (bids will be 
received on April 23, 2014) and 
provide a contingency for 
unforeseen conditions. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 

 
To be Determined 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

concrete and walkway repairs, including all costs incidental and related 
thereto; or, to take any other action relative thereto.   
 

 
26 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow, the sum of Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00), or any other 
sum, for the purposes of complying with the Phase II National Pollutant 
Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Storm Water Program to 
address, evaluate, and monitor storm water discharges from the Town’s 
existing small municipal separate storm sewer systems (MS4s), including 
all costs incidental and related thereto.  The Phase II NPDES storm water 
requirements are mandated by the United States Environmental 
Protection Agency and the Massachusetts Department of Environmental 
Protection; or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To comply with DEP mandated 
storm water management 
regulations.  
 
Board of Selectmen  

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
27 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow the sum of Forty five thousand dollars ($45,000.00), or any other 
sum, for the purchase and equipping of a used Oshkosh truck including 
shipping costs to Upton and the purchase of any related equipment 
required to retrofit it for use in snow plowing operations; or, to take any 
other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To purchase a used Oshkosh 
truck, transport it to Upton and 
make any related retrofits suitable 
for winter plowing operations. 
 
Board of Selectmen  

 
 

Favorable Action 

 
28 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow the sum of Fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000.00), or any other 
sum, to purchase a sixty inch field mower for maintenance of the Town’s 
recreation fields and grassed areas; or, to take any other action relative 
thereto. 
 

 
To purchase a mower to replace a 
similar model that is 9 years old 
and heavily worn.  
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 

Favorable Action 

 
29 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 

 
To purchase equipment to be 
used by the DPW for the care and 

 
 

Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

borrow the sum of Eleven thousand nine hundred dollars ($11,900.00), or 
any other sum, for the purchase of equipment required to maintain the 
cemetery including a weed trimmer, backpack blower, standing mower, 
frost remover and replacement signage; or, to take any other action relative 
thereto. 
 

maintenance of the Town’s 
cemeteries. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 

 
30 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow the sum of Ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00), or any other sum, to 
purchase various roadway signs that meet the Federal Highway 
Administration’s Minimum Maintained Sign Retroreflectivity Standard 
from the 2009 Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices; or, to take any 
other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To begin implementation of a 
roadway sign replacement 
program in accordance with State 
mandates. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 

Favorable Action 

 
31 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer from 
Water Retained Earnings or otherwise, or borrow the sum of Twenty five 
thousand dollars ($25,000.00), or any other sum, to remove and dispose of 
existing asbestos cement pipe and purchase replacement water pipe and 
related equipment all in connection with the replacement of the water main 
in Warren Street adjacent to the Town Hall; or, to take any other action 
relative thereto. 
 

 
To remove and dispose of the 
existing asbestos cement pipe in 
Warren Street and replace it with 
ductile iron in conjunction with 
the renovation of the Town Hall 
project. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 

Favorable Action 

 
32 

 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Board of Library Trustees of 
the Upton Town Library to apply for, accept, and expend any state grants 
which may be available for a library building planning and design project, 
or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To authorize the Library to apply 
for and accept a grant to conduct 
a feasibility study for a new 
facility. 
Library Trustees 

 
 

Favorable Action 

 
33  

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or transfer, or borrow the 
sum of Sixty-six thousand dollars ($66,000.00) or any other sum, to plan 
and design a new library facility for the Upton Town Library, and all costs 

 
To conduct feasibility study for a 
new library funded by a grant 
from the State and Town 
revenues. 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

incidental and related thereto, provided that the funds appropriated 
hereunder shall not be expended unless a provisional grant award is made 
or allotted to the Town of Upton by the Massachusetts Board of Library 
Commissioners under the Public Library Construction Program 2013-2014 
Planning and Design Grant program or from other state or federal aid to 
libraries programs, and to authorize the Board of Library Trustees of the 
Upton Town Library to proceed with a feasibility study to examine the 
options for expanding and renovating its current library building,  building 
a new library facility, or purchasing and renovating an existing building 
into a new library facility, or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
Library Trustees 

 
34 
 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow the sum of Twenty five thousand dollars ($25,000.00), or any other 
sum, to the Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability Trust Fund 
established under Article 42 of the 2011 Annual Town Meeting, to meet 
the Town’s obligations under the Government Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) Statement 45 to fund the Town’s future obligations for the 
cost of other post-employment benefits identified by the GASB 45 Report; 
or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To add monies to the trust fund to 
meet the Town’s future OPEB 
obligations. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
35 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow the sum of Eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000.00), or any other 
sum, for the revaluation to be performed by the Board of Assessors; or, to 
take any other action relative thereto.     
 

 
To appropriate funds for the 
triennial revaluation process.   
 
Board of Assessors  
 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
36 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer, for the purpose conducting title 
research on owner unknown parcels to be identified by the Board of 
Assessors the sum of Six thousand dollars ($6,000) from Overlay Surplus; 
or, to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To expend overlay surplus funds 
to perform research and 
determine the ownership of 10 
parcels so that tax bills may be 
issued. 
Board of Assessors 

 
 

Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  



Town of Upton / ATM 8 May 2014 / Warrant  
 

 
37 

 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer, for the purpose of covering actual 
Overlay account deficits for fiscal years 2005 - 2007, the total sum of 
Eight thousand two hundred seventy-four dollars and fifty-six cents 
($8,274.56) from Overlay Surplus; or, to take any other action relative 
thereto.  

 
To appropriate overlay surplus 
funds to cover deficits in personal 
property taxes in prior fiscal 
years. 
Board of Assessors 
 

 
 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
38 

 
To see if the Town will vote to set Fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) as 
the maximum spending limit for fiscal year 2015 expenditures for the 
“Senior Work Off” Program, which program allows senior citizens to work 
for the Town in exchange for credit on annual property tax assessments; or, 
to take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To set a limit of expenditure for 
this program at $15,000.00. 
 
Board of Assessors  
 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
39 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow, the sum of Three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000.00), or, any 
other sum, to be used for the construction and/or improvement of Town 
Roads to supplement those provided for under the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts M.G.L. Chapter 90 Program; or, to take any other action 
relative thereto. 

 
To provide for supplemental 
funding to address road repairs as 
called for in the Town’s 
pavement management plan. 
 
Board of Selectmen 
 

 
 
 

Favorable Action 

 
40 

 
To see if the Town will vote pursuant to M.G.L. Chapter 40, Section 5B to 
raise and appropriate, appropriate from available unappropriated funds in 
the Town Treasury, or transfer from Overlay Surplus or otherwise, or 
borrow the sum of Fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00), or any other sum, 
to the Capital Stabilization Fund; or, take any other action relative thereto. 
 

 
To transfer overlay surplus into 
the Capital Stabilization Fund. 
 
Board of Selectmen 

 
 

To Be Determined 

 
41 
 

 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate from 
available unappropriated funds in the Town Treasury, or transfer, or 
borrow, the sum of Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000.00), or any other 
sum, to the Finance Committee Reserve Account, said amount to be 
expended in accordance with M.G.L. Chapter 40, §6; or, to take any other 
action relative thereto.    

 
To provide for the Finance 
Committee Reserve Fund 
Account. 
 
Finance Committee 
 

 
 

Favorable Action 

ATM 05-08-14 FINAL  






